Other current operational expenses1) -85 -69 -57
Other current operational income 0 0 0
CURRENT OPERATING RESULTS 341 96 65
Goodwill impairment 0 0 0
Other operating expenses -14 -8 -8
Other operating income 0 0 0
OPERATING RESULTS BEFORE IMPACT OF ACQUISITIONS 327 88 57
Acquisition related expenses -7 -14 -12
OPERATING RESULTS 320 74 45
Financing expenses -59 -48 -36
Income from affiliates -1 6 6
Negative goodwill 0 127 0
Income tax -54 26 25
CONSOLIDATED NET INCOME 206 185 40
of which Minority interests 0 0 0
GROUP NET INCOME 206 185 40

in €m (rounded)

1) The other current operational expenses for H1 2011 published include € 12 million of acquisition related expenses that have been reclassified in the interim financial
report to the line acquisition related expenses in order to conform to the presentation within the 2011 Document de Reference. A conservative approach has been
taken for H1 2011 Pro-forma figures and € 12 million of acquisition related expenses have also been included within other current operating expenses

18

H1 2012 H1 2011
Pro-forma

H1 2011
Published

Life P&C Group
functions

Intra-
Group Total Life P&C Group

functions
Intra-
Group Total Life P&C Group

functions
Intra-
Group Total

Gross written premiums 2 380 2 255 0 0 4 635 2 261 1 944 0 0 4 205 1 456 1 944 0 0 3 400
Change in unearned premiums -7 -82 0 0 -89 -21 -130 0 0 -151 -21 -130 0 0 -151
Gross Claims expenses -1 809 -1 362 0 0 -3 171 -1 549 -1 554 0 -1 -3 104 -1 023 -1 554 0 -1 -2 578
Gross commissions earned -508 -466 0 0 -974 -478 -380 0 0 -858 -370 -380 0 0 -750
Gross Technical result 56 345 0 0 401 213 -120 0 -1 92 42 -120 0 -1 -79
Retroceded written premiums -232 -251 0 0 -483 -237 -201 0 0 -438 -115 -201 0 0 -316
Change in retroceded unearned premiums 0 63 0 0 63 -1 35 0 0 34 -1 35 0 0 34
Retroceded claims expenses 228 74 0 0 302 82 164 0 1 247 82 164 0 1 247
Retrocession earned commissions 21 22 0 0 43 40 14 0 0 54 41 14 0 0 55
Net result of retrocession 17 -92 0 0 -75 -116 12 0 1 -103 7 12 0 1 20
Net Technical result 73 253 0 0 326 97 -108 0 0 -11 49 -108 0 0 -59
Other revenues from operations (excl. Interests) 0 -21 0 0 -21 -21 -8 0 -2 -31 -22 -8 0 -2 -32
Total other revenues from operations 0 -21 0 0 -21 -21 -8 0 -2 -31 -22 -8 0 -2 -32
Investment revenues 51 114 0 -1 164 71 129 0 2 202 48 129 0 2 179
Interests on deposits 84 13 0 0 97 76 16 0 0 92 76 16 0 0 92
Realized capital gains/losses 16 46 0 0 62 16 68 0 1 85 16 68 0 1 85
Change in investment impairment -11 -19 0 0 -30 -1 0 0 0 -1 -1 0 0 0 -1
Change in fair value on investments 0 2 0 0 2 -3 4 0 1 2 -3 4 0 1 2
Foreign exchange gains/losses 1 10 0 0 11 -3 4 0 0 1 -3 4 0 0 1
Total net investment income 141 166 0 -1 306 156 221 0 4 381 133 221 0 4 358
Investment management expenses -4 -8 -1 0 -13 -3 -6 -3 0 -12 -3 -6 -3 0 -12
Acquisition and operational expenses -81 -88 -3 0 -172 -74 -82 -6 0 -162 -45 -82 -6 0 -133
Other current operational expenses1) -23 -21 -41 0 -85 -17 -17 -34 -1 -69 -17 -17 -22 -1 -57
Total other current income and expenses -108 -117 -45 0 -270 -94 -105 -43 -1 -243 -65 -105 -31 -1 -202
CURRENT OPERATING RESULTS 106 281 -45 -1 341 138 0 -43 1 96 95 0 -31 1 65
Other operating income / expenses 9 -23 0 0 -14 0 -8 0 0 -8 0 -8 0 0 -8
OPERATING RESULTS BEFORE IMPACT OF
ACQUISITIONS 115 258 -45 -1 327 138 -8 -43 1 88 95 -8 -31 1 57

Loss ratio 64.9% 84.4% 84.4%
Commissions ratio 22.4% 22.2% 22.2%
P&C management expense ratio 6.5% 6.5% 6.5%
Combined ratio 93.8% 113.1% 113.1%
Life technical margin 7.4% 8.5% 9.3%
Life operating margin 5.4% 6.9% 7.2%

1) The other current operational expenses for H1 2011 published include € 12 million of acquisition related expenses that have been reclassified in the interim financial report to the line
acquisition related expenses in order to conform to the presentation within the 2011 Document de Reference. A conservative approach has been taken for H1 2011 Pro-forma figures and
€ 12 million of acquisition related expenses have also been included within other current operating expenses

[…]

Realized capital gains/losses 33 34 33
Change in investment impairment -24 -2 -2
Change in fair value on investments -1 2 2
Foreign exchange gains/losses 4 2 2
Total net investment income 155 197 185
Investment management expenses -6 -6 -6
Acquisition and operational expenses -88 -84 -70
Other current operational expenses1) -41 -34 -26
Other current operational income 0 0 0
CURRENT OPERATING RESULTS 169 224 203
Other operating expenses -3 -2 -2
Other operating income 2 0 0
OPERATING RESULTS BEFORE IMPACT OF ACQUISITIONS 168 222 201
Acquisition related expenses -3 -7 -8
OPERATING RESULTS 165 215 193
Financing expenses -30 -28 -22
Income from affiliates -1 1 1
Income tax -32 -53 -52
CONSOLIDATED NET INCOME 102 135 120
of which Minority interests 0 0 0
GROUP NET INCOME 102 135 120

1) Quarterly results are not disclosed in the interim financial report.  A conservative approach has been taken for Pro-forma figures and € 8 million of acquisition related
expenses have also been included within other current operational expenses

21

Q2 2012 Q2 2011
Pro-forma

Q2 2011
Published

Life P&C Group
functions

Intra-
Group Total Life P&C Group

functions
Intra-
Group Total Life P&C Group

functions
Intra-
Group Total

Gross written premiums 1 204 1 104 0 0 2 308 1 158 991 0 0 2 149 744 991 0 0 1 735
Change in unearned premiums -10 3 0 0 -7 -15 -40 0 0 -55 -15 -40 0 0 -55
Gross Claims expenses -948 -722 0 0 -1 670 -789 -661 0 -1 -1 451 -529 -661 0 -1 -1 191
Gross commissions earned -251 -237 0 0 -488 -239 -202 0 0 -441 -184 -202 0 0 -386
Gross Technical result -5 148 0 0 143 115 88 0 -1 202 16 88 0 -1 103
Retroceded written premiums -103 -85 0 0 -188 -132 -96 0 0 -228 -65 -96 0 0 -161
Change in retroceded unearned premiums 0 -3 0 0 -3 0 2 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 2
Retroceded claims expenses 127 45 0 0 172 44 119 0 1 164 44 119 0 1 164
Retrocession earned commissions 22 11 0 0 33 15 7 0 0 22 17 7 0 0 24
Net result of retrocession 46 -32 0 0 14 -73 32 0 1 -40 -4 32 0 1 29
Net Technical result 41 116 0 0 157 42 120 0 0 162 12 120 0 0 132
Other revenues from operations (excl. Interests) 1 -11 0 2 -8 -4 -6 0 -1 -11 -5 -6 0 -1 -12
Total other revenues from operations 1 -11 0 2 -8 -4 -6 0 -1 -11 -5 -6 0 -1 -12
Investment revenues 26 68 0 1 95 37 77 0 1 115 26 77 0 1 104
Interests on deposits 40 8 0 0 48 38 8 0 0 46 38 8 0 0 46
Realized capital gains/losses 2 31 0 0 33 6 28 0 0 34 5 28 0 0 33
Change in investment impairment -9 -15 0 0 -24 1 -3 0 0 -2 1 -3 0 0 -2